## VILLAGE OF MANNVILLE

## **BYLAW NO. 730 - 05**

## A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MANNVILLE TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

WHEREAS, Section 205 of the Municipal Government Act of the Province of Alberta provides that a municipal council must by Bylaw establish the position of a Chief Administrative Officer,

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MANNVILLE DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That the position of Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Mannville be hereby established pursuant to Section 205 of the Municipal Government Act.

That the position of Chief Administrative Officer be given the responsibilities pursuant to Section 207 of the Municipal Government Act.

That the position of Chief Administrative Officer be given the duties pursuant to Section 208 of the Municipal Government Act.

That the position of Chief Administrative Officer be given authorities pursuant to Sections 209 and 213 of the Municipal Government Act.

That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon signing.

Read a first time this 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2005.

Read a second time this 21st day of November, 2005.

And with unanimous consent of Council,

Read a third and final time this 21st day of November, 2005.

VILLAGE OF MANNVILLE

Germaine Hill

Mayor

S. Doolaege

Chief Administrative Officer